

# Meeting Minutes PSEA Network Meeting Date: 5 July 2023

**Location: Online Platform (Microsoft Team)** 

# Agenda:

- Welcome and Introductions
- PSEA Network Updates
- Presentation Introduction to "PSEA At the Frontline Together We Say No"
- AOB

# **PSEA Network Updates**

#### **PSEA Network Associate**

The PSEA Network Coordinator introduced the newly appointed PSEA Network Associate to the members. The PSEA Associate will support the coordination of the activities that the PSEA Network leads for the Rohingya humanitarian response under the direct supervision of the PSEA Network Coordinator. Contact Details of the PSEA Network Associate:

Name: Rajib Rahman

Mobile (WhatsApp): +88 017795 72730

Email: rajib@iscgcxb.org

#### **ISCG New Website**

The PSEA Network Coordinator shared the new Rohingya Refugee Response website with the meeting. At the same time, he shared Protection from Sexual Exploitation and Abuse (PSEA) Network's webpage link. The PSEA Network's webpage can be found under the CROSS-CUTTING section of the main website.

The PSEA Network Coordinator requested the members to share their valuable feedback and suggestions in the next meeting to improve the website and make it more user-friendly.

#### **PSEA Network Co-Chair Selection**

After receiving several feedback and suggestions from the network members, the meeting decided on the below action points regarding the Co-Chair Selection:

- The Network will share the Terms of Reference (ToR) of the Co-Chair with the members.
- The three final nominees are Humanity and Inclusion, Relief International, and Terre des Hommes.
- The nominees will share short notes (200 words) on how they will contribute to the Network. The Network will reach out to all of them within the next week.
- The Network members will then anonymously vote for the competent member for the position. After that, the Network will announce the PSEA Network Co-Chair based on the votes within the next week.



- Each organization will vote once. The Network will share the voting link with the PSEA Focal of the member organizations.
- The tenure of this position will be six months.

# Complaint Feedback Mechanism (CFM) Survey in the Camp (NPM) and upcoming survey

CFM survey (PSEA: Awareness of Reporting Mechanisms for Sensitive Issues in the Rohingya Camps) is jointly conducted by IOM Needs and Population Monitoring (NPM) and PSEA Network. The survey is held to access the overall CFM standards including safety, confidentiality, transparency, and accessibility of the existing CFMs. The sample size for each survey is approximately 600/700 respondents. Until now, the NPM and the PSEA Network conducted 3 surveys. The first one was conducted from December 2021 to January 2022, the second was from August 2022 to September 2022, and the latest one was conducted in June 2023. This survey occurs every six months. The first two survey reports have been published (please see the attachments) and the third one will be published in July 2023.

• The Network will share the key findings and the executive summary of the latest survey report in the next meeting (2 August 2023).

## 1) **Presentation** – "An overview of PSEA at the Frontline: Together We Say No"

The National PSEA Officer of IOM, Cox's Bazar, shared a presentation on "An overview of PSEA at the Frontline: Together We Say No". At the same time, she shared the link of the webpage of the "PSEA at the Frontline-TOGETHER WE SAY NO" with the participants. The PSEA Network Coordinator suggested that we need to launch the campaign as soon as possible. He also added that the campaign is inclusive, but it is not Bangladesh context-specific, and the products might be contextualized.

#### **2) AOB**

# IASC ToT "Saying No to Sexual Misconduct" on 26-27 July 2023

The PSEA Network Coordinator shared that the long-awaited 'Training of trainers' on "Saying No to Sexual Misconduct" for the PSEA Network Focal Persons will be held on 26-27 July 2023 at the ISCG conference room, Cox's Bazar. The Network will share the invitation and request nominations from the members. The Network Coordinator added that the Focal Persons who will receive the training should share the learnings with their respective organizations and organize training for their staff members.

- The training will be held on 26-27 July 2023
- One participant from each organization
- The first batch will train 25/30 participants
- The next batch's training will be organized in September



## PSEA Network – Biannual Report (1 January – 30 June)

The Network requested the members to share the Biannual report (January to June 2023) by 31 July 2023. The Network will share the reporting template in the next week.

# Sharing Good Practices by Members

The PSEA Network Coordinator requested the members to share their challenges and good practices around the PSEA practices of their respective organizations. From now on, 2 interested member Organizations will share their presentations in each meeting. The Network requested interested members to communicate within the next week. The Network will also reach out to the members regarding this issue.

## **Action points:**

- The Network will share the Terms of Reference (ToR) of the Co-Chair and the link for voting
- The nominees will share short notes (200 words) on how they will contribute to the Network. The Network will reach out to all of them within the next week.
- The Network will organize a ToT on "Saying No to Sexual Misconduct" on 26-27 July 2023
- The Network will share the Biannual reporting template with the members by 13 July 2023
- The Network will share the key findings from the CFM Survey in the next meeting
- Interested Members will share their good practices in the Network Meetings

#### **Attachments/Links:**

- The new Rohingya Refugee Response website (https://rohingyaresponse.org)
- Protection from Sexual Exploitation and Abuse (PSEA) Network's webpage link (<a href="https://rohingyaresponse.org/cross-cutting/protection-from-sexual-exploitation-and-abuse-psea/">https://rohingyaresponse.org/cross-cutting/protection-from-sexual-exploitation-and-abuse-psea/</a>
- Reports on PSEA: Awareness of Reporting Mechanisms for Sensitive Issues in the Rohingya Camps (First Report's Link and the Second Report's Link)
- Presentation "An overview of PSEA at the Frontline: Together We Say No" and the Link (https://psea.interagencystandingcommittee.org/psea-frontline-together-we-say-no)
- PSEA Network Focal and Alternate Focal Point Mailing List

The next PSEA Network Meeting will be held on Wednesday, 2 August, 2023 from 11:00 to 12:30.